
  Agenda Item B.4  
 CONSENT CALENDAR 

 Meeting Date: April 3, 2018 
 
 
  
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Michael Jenkins, City Attorney 
 
CONTACT: Winnie Cai, Deputy City Attorney 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No.1 to Agreement No. 2017-107 for Professional Legal 

Services with The Sohagi Law Group, PLC. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-107 
between the City of Goleta and The Sohagi Law Group, PLC for professional legal 
services, increasing the maximum contract amount by $60,000 for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $235,000 for professional legal services. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Over the past several years, The Sohagi Law Group, PLC have provided the City with 
litigation and non-litigation services on issues involving land use, CEQA, and oil and gas 
law. The firm currently provides legal services on cases involving Venoco, Line 96, and 
litigation with the City of Santa Barbara over development in the Airport area.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Amendment No. 1 would add an additional $60,000 to allow Sohagi Law Group to 
continue to represent the City on these issues. The City Attorney’s Office recommends 
that the Council amend the current contract.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
Additional funding for the professional litigation services in a not-to-exceed contract 
amount of $60,000 will be encumbered from the litigation services account 101-5-1400-
503.  
 
As of the date of this report, the City has expended approximately $350,000 in the past 
three years, predominantly on oil and gas issues, on Sohagi Law Group’s services. 
There is adequate funding available in the current FY 17/18 budget to support the 
$235,000 contract amount until the end of this fiscal year. 

Page 1 of 2 
 

1



 Meeting Date: April 3, 2018 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
The City Council can elect not to amend the agreement and direct staff to return with an 
agreement with a different law firm or rely on the City Attorney’s Office for the subject 
legal services. 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
 
___________________             ___________________          ___________________     
Carmen Nichols  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Deputy City Manager City Attorney             City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 

1. Agreement 2017-107 Agreement for Professional Legal Services between the 
City of Goleta and The Sohagi Law Group, PLC. 

2. Amendment No. 1 to an Agreement for Professional Legal Services between the 
City of Goleta and The Sohagi Law Group, PLC. 
 

Page 2 of 2 
2



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement No. 2017-107 for Professional Legal Services with The 
Sohagi Law Group, PLC.

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No.1 to Agreement No. 2017-107 for Professional Legal 
Services with The Sohagi Law Group, PLC.

15



16



17



18


	CONSENT CALENDAR
	Meeting Date: April 3, 2018



